(Amendment) Rules-2025, online applications are hereby invited from willing and eligible 
candidates who are working as Contractual and State Pool Teachers under Samagra Shiksha 
Assam (SSA) through the official website of DEE, Assam, i.e. https://dee.assam.gov.in for 
filling up of 10,673 (Ten Thousand Six Hundred and Seventy Three) Lower Primary and 
Upper Primary Teacher in the initial Pay of Pay Band – 2 (PB-2) @ Rs. 14,000/- to Rs. 
70,000/- plus Grade Pay and other allowances as admissible as per “The Assam Service 
(Revision of Pay) (Amendment) Rules, 2019”. 

Conditions of Recruitment: